

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONFERENCE
AND LUTHERAN CHURCH–MISSOURI SYNOD IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. PHILLIPS
JESSICA A. HORTON
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The undue burden test should not govern laws regulating abortion providers..... | 4 |
| A. Applying the undue burden test to such medical regulations is incorrect..... | 4 |
| B. <i>Stare decisis</i> poses no impediment to overruling the undue burden test as to medical regulations affecting abortion providers..... | 9 |
| II. <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> should control whether medical regulations affecting abortion providers offend the Fourteenth Amendment..... | 15 |
| A. <i>Glucksberg</i> is the controlling standard for substantive due process..... | 15 |
| B. <i>Glucksberg</i> should control the validity of Louisiana Act 620 | 18 |
| C. Under <i>Glucksberg</i> , Louisiana Act 620 does not infringe on a fundamental right | 21 |
| D. Under <i>Glucksberg</i> , Louisiana Act 620 is subject to ordinary rational basis review..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. Louisiana Act 620 readily satisfies rational basis review | 27 |
| A. The State of Louisiana has a legitimate interest in protecting the health and safety of women who obtain an abortion..... | 27 |
| B. Act 620 is rationally related to the State's legitimate interest..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) | 26 |
| <i>Barnes v. Mississippi</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993) | 13–14 |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) | 25, 28 |
| <i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) | 6 |
| <i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) | 9 |
| <i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) | 4, 5, 10, 20 |
| <i>Carolene Products Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 18 (1944) | 25 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 21 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 9, 11, 14–15 |
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 15–16 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’s, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 23–24 |
| <i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health & Envtl. Control,</i> 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 13, 14, 28–29 |
| <i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,</i> 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,</i> No. 18-60868, 2019 WL 6799650 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kerry v. Din,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... | 17–18 |
| <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Lange-Kessler v. Dep’t of Educ. of N.Y.,</i> 109 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)..... | 15, 19, 25 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... | 20, 26 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 8, 18, 19 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 8, 17, 18, 25 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc., v. Box</i> , No. 17-2428, Slip Op. (7th Cir. Oct. 30, 2019) | 13 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>St. Joan Antida High Sch. Inc. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 919 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 20 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) | 1, 12, 19 |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) | 20 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 11, 15, 21, 25 |
| <i>Women’s Health Ctr. of W. Cty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989) | 28 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) | 6, 18 |
| Constitution, statutes, and regulations | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03(C)(3) | 22 |
| Fla. Stat. § 390.012(5)(c)(1) | 23 |
| Idaho Code § 18-617(2) | 23 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.5(a) | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Kan. Stat. § 65-4a08(b) | 22 |
| La. Admin. Code tit. 46, Pt XLV, § 7303 | 29 |
| La. Admin. Code tit. 46, Pt XLV, § 7309(A)(2)..... | 29 |
| La. Admin. Code tit. 48, Pt I, § 4541 | 29 |
| La. Stat. § 40:1061.10..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.080 | 22 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04(1) | 22 |
| Tenn. Code § 39-15-202(j)(1) | 23 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Foreword: The Document and the Doctrine</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (2000)..... | 11 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Ways to Think About Unenumerated Rights</i> , 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1985 | 11 |
| Ruth Marcus, <i>Court's Ruling Assures More Abortion Litigation</i> , Wash. Post, July 1, 1992 | 13 |
